

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
AUG 18 1999  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 98-1161

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

---

CITY OF ERIE,  
*Petitioner,*

-v.-

PAP'S A.M.  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL FAMILY LEGAL FOUNDATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF ERIE**

---

LEN L. MUNSIL  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
SCOTT D. BERGTHOLD  
National Family Legal Foundation  
11000 N. Scottsdale Road  
Suite 144  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254  
(480) 922-9731

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE LOWER COURT’S MISAPPLICATION OF THE <i>MARKS</i> RULE CIRCUMVENTS <i>BARNES</i> AND UNDERMINES OUR JUDICIAL STRUCTURE .....	3
A. The <i>Barnes</i> Court held that Indiana’s prohibition of public nudity is a valid regulation of conduct and that its incidental limitations on expression are justified by the government’s interest in preventing the negative secondary effects that attend public nude conduct .....	3
B. The <i>Marks</i> “narrowest grounds” rule was born out of <i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , a plurality opinion in which concurring justices disagreed as to the First Amendment’s scope. The rule’s application to this case is straightforward.....	10
C. The <i>Marks</i> rule is jurisprudentially sound because it limits the reach of plurality decisions while ensuring that the law emerging from those opinions is followed by lower courts.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ardery v. State</i> 56 Ind. 328 (1877) .....	8
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Déjà Vu v. Metro Gov't (In re Tennessee Pub. Indecency Statute)</i> 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 535 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Jan. 13, 1999).....	20
<i>DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 17680, *15 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 26, 1999).....	20
<i>DLS, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga</i> 107 F.3d 403, 408 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	20, 23
<i>Farkas v. Miller</i> 151 F.3d 900, 904 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	20, 24
<i>International Eateries of Am., Inc. v. Broward County</i> 941 F.2d 1157, 1160-61 (1991).....	20
<i>J &amp; B Entertainment v. City of Jackson</i> 152 F.3d 362, 370 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Le Roy v. Sidley</i> 1 Sid. 168, 82 Eng. Rep. 1036 (K. B. 1664).....	8
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> 206 N.E. 2d 403 (Mass. 1965).....	12
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> 383 U.S. 413 (1966) .....	10, 11, 12, 13

D. Lower courts have consistently and correctly used the <i>Marks</i> rule to determine the <i>Barnes</i> holding, thereby providing predictability in the law. The “striking similarity” of the Erie ordinance to the law in <i>Barnes</i> should have ended the inquiry.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
